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RAJYA SABHA

Friday the   18th    March,      1983127th
Phalguna, 1904 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Construction of Flyovers in Delhi

»281. SHRI RAMANAND YADAV; t
SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to slate:

(a) whether Government have drawn up amy plan to construct more flyovers in Delhi to relieve conges tion on the roads and to allow smooth flow of traffic;

(b) whether Government propose to construct a flyover °n the Rohtak Road near Zakhira in Delhi, where a serious accident took place last year;
and

<c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor and what are the details of the plans drawn up so far foi construction of flyovers in Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): (&) to
(c) According to information received from the three agencies handling roads in the Union Territory of Delhi, while New Delhi Municipal Committee have no proposal for construction of any flyover at presen^ the Municipal Corporation of Delhi pro. poses to construct a flyover at Zakhira and also contemplates to undertake two more flyovers at Shakti Nagar and G.T. Road over Shahadra-Saha-ranpur Railway line,    The
flrst pro-

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ramanand Yadav.

ject stands sanctioned whereas the other two projects are in initial stages of planning. The Delhi Administration hag only one proposal of a flyover across the road over bridge No.
22 on the Outer Ring Road near Okhla which is in an advanced stage of planning.


3 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA ] to   Questions         4


5 Oral Answers [ 18 MAE. 1983 ] to Questions 6


SHRI SHANTI G. PATEL: The increase in the population of Delhi up to a certain point is inevitable.   What

ia necessary is an efficient urban transport system. And this system includes, besides flyovers and roads, also the system of vehicles which can be used by the public in good number. I am referring to the public transport system, particularly the bus system in the city of Delhi which is the worst that we have come across in any city in this country. Will the Minister take steps to improve this particular bus transport system so that many people can travel at one time, instead of making improvementg to roads or building flyovers, which will essentially help, in my submission, the private driven traflic.
What the Government is required to do is to look after a transport system which will be faster, massive and cheap and this could only be achiev, ed by improving the transport system. Therefore, will the Minister lay more emphasis on development of an efficient transport system, particularly the bus transport system of Delhi, by providing more buses and giving other incentives?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; I think the question does not arise out of the main question.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL: How does it not arise? The Minister says that he has less money for flyovers. His approach should be to provide a mass transport system.

MR. CHAIRMAN; The question is about construction of flyovers and you are wanting more buses. You see today's paper. More accidents will take place.

DR. SHANTI G. PATEL; Kven iri western cities, they are going for public transport  system.

MR. CHAIRMAN; I do not think the question does arise.
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SHRI VIJAY K. BHASKARA REDDY:
The flyover in Zakhira is in the final stage.
Tenders have been called for and 17*h was the las* date. It will be finalised soon and the work will start.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
When?'

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA REDDY;
Long back it has started. It has a big history.
Tenders have been called ior.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
That I understand. What I am requesting you to tell is when the Delhi Administration or the Corporation sent this proposal because my apprehension is, Sir, that it was kept in abeyance because a non-Congress (I) was in authority in Delhi and now, when they have come to power, they are going ahead with this. That is what I am asking.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: Sir, I seek your protection.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; That is all right.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: Let him say that, Sir. It is a fact.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you making it political?

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: I am not making it political. I am just asking him when it was started arid why it was done earlier.

MR. CHAIRMAN; It is all over now.
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-

THUR; He says it was started ten or fifteen yean3 back. But the Central Government did not do anything. It is not politics. So, my apprehension is...

SHRI K VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY; Whatever he may say, we take pride in sanctioning it and we are going to start it soon.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
It should have been initiated earlier. But you cut it short. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: AU right. Next
Question. Question No. 282.

•282. [The questioners (Shri V. R.
Krishnan and Shri B. C. Pattanayak) were absent. For answer vide Col. 36 to 38 infra.]


SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA; Sir, questions No. 283 and No. 287 are different.

MR. CHAIRMAN; All right.


Now, we go to question    No.     283.

Improvements in the milch cattle breed

*283. SHRI  GHAN  SHYAM SINGH:
t SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE;

Will the'Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) whether the efforts of the Na tional Dairy Development Board and the Indian Dary Corporation have resulted in the genetic improvement of India's cattle wealth;

(b) whether it has helped in the increase in milk production during the last five years;

(c) to what extent the Frozen Se men Technology of a tificial insemi nation from pedigree stock has help ed in the improvement of the national milch herd covering both cows and buffaloes; and

(d) what steps the National Dairy Development Board has taken to ease the problem of fodder for cattle?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA); (a) to (d)
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) Y«s, Sir.
(c) Frozen semen 'te«h»ology is superior to the use of liquid semen for the following reasons:—

(1) Increase in the rate of con ception.

(2) Better utilisation of superior pedigreed bulls.

(3) Preservation of semen for longer periods.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri 'Ghanshyam Singh.

